

**Usha Kiran vs. State of H.P.**

**Cr.MMONo.59 of 2019 and  
Cr.MMO No.60 of 2019**

13.04.2023 Present Mr. Ankush Dass Sood, Senior Advocate with Mr. Ajay Sipahiya, Advocate, for the petitioner(s).

Mr. Rajan Kahol, Mr. Vishal Panwar and Mr. B.C.Verma, Additional Advocate Generals with Mr. Rahul Thakur, and Mr. Ravi Chauhan, Deputy Advocate Generals, for the respondent-State.

Mr. Vinod Gupta, Advocate, for respondent No.2.

Though, respondent-State has filed status report, but learned counsel representing the parties on instructions state that the parties are ready and willing to get the matter settled amicably through mediation.

Accordingly, on the joint request of learned counsel for the parties, matter is referred to the Mediation of Sh. G.D.Verma, learned Senior Advocate. Learned counsel representing the parties shall appear before the learned Mediator today itself in the High Court Mediation Centre, enabling him to fix date. Registrar (Judicial) shall ensure that complete record is made available to the learned Mediator.

**(Sandeep Sharma)  
Judge**

April 13, 2023  
(shankar)